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Duilleag Fuaimneachaidh

Cuspair 1D

Aibidil na Gàidhlig | The Gaelic Alphabet

Stràcan | Accents

Iùl Fuaimneachaidh | Pronunciation Guide

There are only 18 letters in the Gàidhlig alphabet however there are more individual 
sounds than in English. Some related sounds represented in English by separate 
letters (b and v), are shown in Gaelic by the same letter with or without the lenition 
symbol h (b and bh). Vowels are either ‘broad’ a, u, o or ‘slender’ e, i and this difference 
changes the pronunciation of consonants, as shown on the following pages. Once 
you get used to the sounds of Gaelic, you will find Gaelic spelling is more regular than 
English.

Gaelic also uses stràcan ‘accents’ to show a longer vowel sound. Generally in Gaelic, 
short vowels are more clipped than ordinary English vowels, and long, accented, 
vowels are typically longer than long English vowels.

The following gives a brief overview of the Gaelic sound system, and can be used as 
a reference guide throughout the A1 course. This looks at the key differences such as 
broad and slender sounds, at the start, middle, or at the end of a word.

It is recommended that you take some time to familiarise yourself with IPA, 
‘International Phonetic Alphabet’, which is often given in dictionaries. ‘Phonetic’ 
spellings based on English are best avoided. These can be misleading and are 
dependent on accents. Gaelic also has sounds not used in English, these can’t be 
represented accurately by phonetic spellings. 

A B C D E F G H I L M N O P R S T U

À    Ò    Ù          È    Ì

You can find recordings of the sounds these letters make at the LearnGaelic.scot 
website here: https://learngaelic.scot/scottish-gaelic-alphabet.jsp

B R O A D S L E N D E R

Digital content: speakgaelic.scot  
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Fuaimreagan | Vowels

Consain Chaola | Slender Consonants

c as in cure start of a word,
elsewhere in a word, as in German ich kenne

ceòl
aice

ch as in Scots dreich, German ich chì

d as in jet at the start of a word,
elsewhere in a word as ch in pitch

deiseil
caraid

dh as in yet dheth

g like argue at start of a word, 
elsewhere as in neck

geal
aige

gh as in yes gheal

l a soft l, as in French le la, or English accent million 
William

leabhar, Gàidheil

n as in new nighean

p as pj as pure peann

r between r in tree and th in the riamh, Màiri

s as in shin sin

t as in chin at the start of a word, 
elsewhere preceded by an h sound

teth
cait [caiht]

a as in cat bata

à as in demand and command bàta

ao say cool with a smile! caol

o as in bolt and dollar poca, bog 

ò as in awe and door òl, mòr 

u as in brood and took tur

ù as in brewery and too tùr

e as in better and razor le, teth

è long, as in bread and braid sèimh, fhèin 

i as in dip and deep sin, ith 

ì long, as in knee sgìth
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Consain Leathann | Broad Consonants

b as in bank at the start of a word, 
elsewhere in a word as p in captive

bata
cab

bh as v in vent at the start of a word, 
elsewhere in a word, as f/v or w

bha 
abhainn

c as c in cup at the start of a word, 
elsewhere in a word, like chk in Loch Katrine

cù 
mac [maxk]

ch as ch in loch loch

d as d in drew at the start of a word, 
elsewhere in a word, as t in cattle

dubh
ad

dh as gh, a mix of g + voiced eh
often silent in middle of a word

dha 
bodhar

f as in far fada

fh silent - has no sound  
these exceptions as English had

fhada 
fhathast, fhuair, fhèin

g as in gale at the start of a word, 
elsewhere in a word, as k in ankle

gabh 
adag

gh a mix of g + voiced eh, same as dh ghabh

h as in hat hama

l similar to pulled latha

m as in matter math

mh as Gaelic bh or v in vent mhath

n dental similar to kindred a-nochd

p as in pot at start of a word 
elsewhere in a word preceded by an h sound

pòg 
ropa [rohpa]

ph as in pheasant pheann

r as in run ropa

s as in English see solas

sh as in had, s is silent sholas

t as in ten at start of a word, 
elsewhere preceded by an h sound as in English had

tana 
cat [caht]

th as in had, t is silent tha
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Ro-analachadh | Preaspiration

Caol ri caol | Slender to slender

Sèimheachadh | Lenition

Caolachadh | Slenderisation

In Gaelic there is a feature of pronunciation called pre-aspiration. This means that an 
h-like sound is made before certain consonants; t, c and p, following a stressed vowel, 
are usually pre-aspirated in Gaelic. Here are some examples with IPA pronunciation:

Gaelic has a consistent spelling rule based on broad and slender vowels. The vowel 
either side of a consonant, or consonant group, must match; leathan ri leathan, caol ri 
caol ‘broad to broad, slender to slender’.

Lenition, sèimheachadh, is one of the most important sound changes in Gaelic, 
it consists of the softening of a consonant sound, shown in writing by the letter 
h. Consonant sounds that can’t be softened, that don’t lenite, are sg, sm, sp, st. 
Three consonants that are never followed by an h are l, n and r. There are different 
structures that cause lenition, and as you progress in your learning, these will become 
clearer. The first instance of lenition in this course is the vocative case, an tuiseal 
gairmeach, and we saw that both male and female names lenite, where possible. 

Another important sound change in Gaelic pronunciation and grammar is known as 
slenderisation, caolachadh. We saw this in lesson one with masculine names in the 
vocative case. As seen above, consonants in Gaelic have a broad sound and a slender 
sound depending on the nearest vowel, a, o, u for broad, e, i for slender. Caolachadh is 
a shift from a broad final consonant sound to a slender one.

cat  /kaht/ tapadh leat  /tahbəɣ Lʲɛhd/       mac  /mahk/

madainn  /madɪNʲ/ feasgar  /fesgər/ oidhche  /ɤ̃ĩçə/

Màiri  /maːrʲɪ/ 			    a Mhàiri  /vaːrʲɪ/

Dòmhnall  /dɔ̃ː.əL/ 	  
Seumas   /ʃeːməs/  

a Dhòmhnaill  /ɣɔ̃ː.aiLʲ/ 
a Sheumais   /heːmɪʃ/ 

→

→


